

HUNT'S

MERCHANTS' MAGAZINE

AND



COMMERCIAL REVIEW.

17612.

ESTABLISHED BY FREEMAN HUNT IN 1839.

VOLUME THIRTY-EIGHT.

FROM JANUARY TO JUNE, INCLUSIVE, 1858.

New York:

GEO. W. & JNO. A. WOOD, 142 FULTON-STREET.

1858.

CONTRIBUTORS

TO THE THIRTY-EIGHTH VOLUME OF THE
MERCHANTS' MAGAZINE AND COMMERCIAL REVIEW.

ABBOTT BROTHERS, Counselors-at-Law, New York.
DAVID M. BALFOUR, Esq., of Boston.
W. W. BATES, Esq., Naval Architect, of New York.
A. N. BELL, M. D., of New York, late of the United States Navy.
E. B. BISHOP, Esq., of Louisiana.
J. E. BLOOMFIELD, Esq., of New York.
CHARLES H. CARROLL, Merchant, of Massachusetts.
BEN CASSEDAY, Esq., Editor Louisville "Commercial Review."
J. S. DE AGREDA, Consul of Venezuela at New York.
GEO. DUTTON, Merchant, of Rochester, New York.
EDMUND DWIGHT, Esq., of New York.
CHARLES W. FREDERICKSON, Broker, of New York.
FRANKLIN B. HOUGH, A. M., M. D., of New York.
THOMAS P. KETTELL, Esq., of New York.
J. PIERCE, Jr., of the United States Legation at St. Petersburg.
EZRA C. SEAMAN, Esq., of Michigan.
RICHARD SULLEY, Esq., of Indiana.
GEORGE TUCKER, LL. D., of Pennsylvania.
AMASA WALKER, late Secretary of State of Massachusetts.
H. M. WHITNEY, Esq., Editor "Pacific Commercial Advertiser."

OCT 31 1941

306

Ref. 380



INDEX TO VOLUME XXXVIII.,

FROM JANUARY TO JUNE, INCLUSIVE, 1858.

A.	PAGE	PAGE	
Action to recover balance for goods delivered	582	Banks of New Jersey	727
Admeasurement of shipping. By W. W. Bates, Esq.	551, 665	“ in Massachusetts, condition of, in 1857	340
Agriculture, statist. of, 125, 250, 370, 510, 640,	764	“ of Michigan, brief history of	213
Agricultural statistics of State of New York.	370	“ in the W. States, how some are started	261
“ capabilities of Minnesota.	250	“ of Indiana	737
“ laborers	766	Banking law of Iowa, new	732
Alcoholic liquors—wine	175, 292	Banking system of New York & the financial	157
American vessels going into French ports.	102	“ revulsion	275
Anchors, improved	365	Banking, money, &c. By Richard Sulley.	275
Apia, Navigator's Island, commerce of	265	“ currency, and finance, journal of,	81, 209, 337, 465, 593, 722
Apple-trees in Connecticut in 1651-4.	644	“ suggestions for a new system of	85
Asiatic races, decay of	130	Bankruptcy, statistics of British	602
Assay-office, N. Y., deposits at, 72, 329, 457,	585	Beacon light at Sapelo, Georgia	103
“ melting & refining		Beef, prices of, for eleven years	90
“ bullion at	508	Belgium, population of	518
Assorting-house for State currency	733	Bonds, for export'd merch'dise, cancellation of	44
Atlantic coast, shore line of States on	235	Bones, what becomes of them	135
Attachment against a vessel on libel	325	Book trade, the	140, 267, 397, 525, 653, 773
Auckland, N. Zealand, prices of prod'ce at, '57	478	Boston banks, weekly averages of,	75, 198, 332, 459, 588, 725
Auctioneer and his sales, the	647	“ magnetic variation near	103
Australia, production of gold in	601	“ bank dividends for five years	212
“ production of cotton in	642	“ navigation returns of port of	354
“ British exports to	739	“ bank suspensions, how they were	522
Australian Colonies, sales of public lands in	375	“ hurried up	522
Australian monster nugget	771	“ Board of Trade, report of, on the	722
Austria, population of the empire of	255	“ causes of the commercial crisis	722
“ postage to via France	363	“ clearing-house at	734
		“ banks, weekly returns of	725
B.		Bottomry bond on vessel and cargo, action	710
Baltimore, imports & prices of salt at, for 1857	437	“ to enforce	710
“ prices of corn at, for two years	425	Bottomry on vessel, cargo, and freight.	68
“ exp'ts of tobacco fr'm, for 13 years	426	“ antecedent debt, power of master	322
“ prices of wheat at, for four years	424	Bread, manuf. and cost of, in Lynchburg, Va.	501
“ imports & exports from, for '56-'57	418	Breadstuffs, prices of, in N. York for 10 years	92
“ receipts of grain at, for four years	423	Bremen, United States treasury letter on ves-	99
“ inspec. of wheat & flour at, 14 years	423	“ sels clearing for	99
“ receipts of cotton at, for four years	427	Brick, requisites for making good	246
“ imp'tations molass's at, for 18 yrs.	430	British bankruptcy statistics	602
“ prices of provisions at, for 2 years	431	“ wreck register for five years	236
“ imports of sugar at, for 18 years	428	“ ship lett'r postage, reduction of rat's of	495
“ export of provisions from, for 4 yrs.	481	“ India, trade and production of	95
“ commercial regulations at	618	“ provinces, circular on exports to the	621
“ prices of pig-iron at, for 1857	425	“ United States	621
“ importations of coffee at, for 4 yrs.	430	“ mail packet service	629
“ fish and oyster trade of	610	“ ships in the fourteenth century	772
“ annual report of banks of	471	“ Post-office, statistics of, for ten years	750
“ receipts of coal at, for seven years	434	Broad Sound, west coast, England, rocks in	104
“ prices of whisky at, for 1857	436	Broker, magnanimous act of a	260
Bank president, brief notice of a Phila.	521	Brooklyn mercantile library association	769
“ discount, rates of, in European cities	472	Buenos Ayres, changes in tariff of	483
“ picture of an Illinois	264	Buffalo, New York, commerce and manuf. of	659
“ law of Massachusetts, new	604	Bullion, exports of, from California	330
“ of France, the	602, 729	Business, choice of a	258
“ law, a new	728	“ why merchants are liable to fail in	61
“ of England, directors of	734		
Bank-note redemption of New York	733	C.	
Banks of Massachusetts	593	Calcutta, exports from, in 1856-'57	350
“ and banking in the State of New York	209	“ produce bro'ght down to, in '34 & '56	95
“ dividends of Massachusetts country	211	Calicoes, cleausing of printed	763
“ and the merchants	131	California and Australia, gold exported from,	684
“ of Phila., capital and dividends	343	“ in 1847-'57, inclusive	684
“ of Penn., liabilities and resources of	473	California, exports of bullion from	330
“ of Baltimore, annual report of	471	“ vinyards of Los Angeles county	516
“ of the U. States. By David M. Balfour	341	“ quicksilver mines of	509
“ of New Hampshire, condition of	473	Cambridge, (Mass.), cattle market at, in 1857	252
“ or no banks. By Geo. Tucker, LL. D.	147	Canada, trade and commerce of	736
“ in the United States in 1837, '47, & '57.	88		

	PAGE		PAGE
Canada, progress of population in	256	Commercial & industrial cities of the United States, Buffalo, New York	689
“ Imprisonment for debt in	390	“ Baltimore	417
“ decimal coinage in	475	“ Detroit, Michigan	575
“ immigration fr'm Europe into, in 1857	128	“ value of old pictures & statues	652
“ of dividends of insurance cos. of	360	“ regulations .97, 225, 356, 482, 618, 743	743
Canals, opening and closing of New York	383	“ chronicle and review	71, 195, 327, 455, 583, 713
“ of N. York, tolls, trade, & tonnage of	497	“ cities, mortality in American	255
“ N. York, opening of, for last 10 years	755	“ towns, stock-gambling in	259
“ of New York, estimated cost of completing the	632	“ value of bones	130
Cannelton, Indiana, new manufacturing enterprise near	640	“ enterprise of a merchant in Wisconsin	261
Cape Hatteras, Beacon light at	487	“ nations, paper currency of the three great	604
Castor oil, new uses for	124	Commission merchants and consignees right to pledge goods as security for advances	445
Cattle market at Brighton, (Mass.) for 4 years	252	Common carriers, liability of railroads as	194
“ at Philadelphia in 1856-57, receipts of	376	Comparative prices at New York for 5 years	206
“ and swine in Ohio	252	Compass, variations of, in North and Baltic seas in 1858	614
Cay Piedras, West Indies, fixed light at	370	Composition of milk at different times of day	127
Census systems of civilized nations	54	Confidence better than gold	134
Central America, mails for	362	Connecticut, railroads of	757
Change for a dollar	137	Constantinople, coins and currency of	214
Charter—damages—evidence—release of party	710	Contract, breach of, damages for	325
Cheap currency and int. Chas. H. Carroll	35	Contract of suretyship—mercantile guaranties	319
Chesapeake and Ohio canal, steam on	755	Contract for delivery of grain at stipulated prices	69
Chicago, railroads centering in, statistics of	756	Cook, Zebedee, obituary of	519
Chicago, export trade of, in 1857	352	Copper mines of Lake Superior, yield of, in 1856-57	245
Chili, tonnage duties in	101	Corn, prices of, at Baltimore for two years	425
“ commerce of	347, 748	“ how starch is extracted from it	637
Chilean port regulations	356	Costa Rica, importation of foreign spirits into	98
China and India, the overland mails to	627	Cotton, production of, in Australia	642
China, population of	769	“ market, review of New York	80, 208
Chinese sug'r cane, mode of making sug'r fr'm	375	“ spinning of, on plantations	120
Cienfuegos, Cuba, buoys in harbor of	488	“ prices of, for eleven years	90
Cincinnati, prices of western products at, in 1856-57	216	“ supply and consumption of, in 1858	513
“ imports & exports of provisions at	93	“ and the cotton trade	373
“ pork-packing business of	510	“ receipts of, at Baltimore for 4 years	427
Circassian girls, trade in	651	“ fabrics, cleansing of—calicoes	763
Circulating medium, a singular	343	“ production in the South	764
Civilized nations, census systems of. By F. B. Hough	54	“ manufactures of France	761
Cleveland, receipts of railr'd iron at, for 9 yrs.	631	“ mills running in the Zollverein	758
“ salt trade—stocks & prices for '57	479	“ manufactures in Germany, &c.	758
“ butter market—st'k & prices for '57	511	Crisis of 1857, exposition of the, By George Dutton	19
“ coal trade of	507	Cuba and Porto Rico, commerce of, with the United States	735
Climate, influence of, on human progress	412	Cuba, population of, in 1857	387
Coal, receipts of at Baltimore for 7 years	434	Cumberland coal trade, 1853-57	506
“ trade of the United States in 1857	243	Currency and banking, pamphlets on	83
“ product of the United Kingdom	245	“ commerce, and debts of the United States. By E. C. Seaman, Esq.	531
“ combustion of, prevention of smoke during	506	Custom-house and warehousing permits under regulations of 1857	445
“ and wood, comparative value of	638		
Codfish, prices of, for eleven years	90	D.	
Coffee trade of Rio Janeiro	612	Damages against a fire insurance company	636
“ importation of, at Baltimore for 4 years	430	“ for breach of contract	325
“ consumption of, in United Kingdom	92	Dead letters, contents of	363, 752
“ prices of, for eleven years	90	“ —what is and what ought to be done with them	493
Coinage, United States Mints, monthly statements of	72, 196, 330, 458, 586	Debts and finances of the States of the Union, Illinois	275
“ of the United States	337	“ Missouri	438
“ of the various countries of the world	302	Delaware and Hudson Canal	757
Collins line of mail steamers, sale of	630	Denmark and the United States, sound dues, treaty between	225
Collision on the North River, (law case.)	193	Dennistoun mercantile firm of Scotland	392
Collision near Wall-street ferry, (law case.)	711	Detroit and Saut St. Marie	754
Coloagne of commerce, the	395	Detroit, Michigan, commerce and trade of	575
Commerce of Smyrna in 1856	96	Dismal Swamp Canal, business of	118
“ and trade, old fogysim in. By B. Casseday	59	Dungeness, pilot cutters off	105
“ and trade, statistics of	90, 216, 344, 475, 605, 735	Dunkirk, N. Y., trade of, in 1857	356
“ of Chili	347, 748	Dutch banker of Louisville	137
“ of Havana for ten years	343	Duties of customs of New Zealand	357
“ and trade of St. Louis in 1857	232		
“ and navigation of the U. States	310, 566, 705	E.	
“ of the Sandwich Islands	605	East India trade, usance of bills in	483
“ of Marseilles, France	611		
“ of Apia, Navigator's Islands	265		
Commercial architecture in N. Y., progress of	523		
“ regulations at Baltimore	618		
“ enterprise in Holland	263		
“ morality in Ireland	264		

	PAGE	PAGE	
Economy	770	Goods delivered, action to recover balance for	582
Electrotyping and galvanoplastic	508	Grain, receipts of, at Baltimore for four years	424
Eleventh hour people	132	" and flour, exports of, from U. States... ..	94
Emigrants to U. S., government regulations for	517	" measurement of, in Philadelphia	477
England and Wales, facts abt family names in	256	Grape, (Isabella,) history of	374
" industrial population of	129	Great Britain, imports of specie and bullion	474
" and Wales, receipts and expenses of	114	into, from 1855-57	474
English nicety in business	262	Great Britain, who originated the railway	500
Europe, marine insurance in	492	system of	500
European cities, rates of discount in	472	Great Britain, imports & exp'ts of specie fr'm	734
Example worthy of imitation	137	" railroads in	756
Exports—see "Com. Chron. and Review"	137	Grocer and his apprentice, the	393
each month; also name of place	137	Groomsport new life-boat	364
Exports and imports from 1789 to 1857	91		
Exposition of the crisis of 1857. By George	19	II.	
Dutton	19	Hanover coast, Germany, Borcum light'se at	489
		Havana, commerce of, for ten years	348
F.		Hawaiian or Sandwich Islands, ports of. By	163
Failures caused by want of selfreliance	524	H. M. Whitney	357
Farm, description of a Roman	251	Health bills for Spanish ports	346
Farmer and the merchant	133	Hide and leather business in Philadelphia	346
Farmers, illustrious	250	Slides, dry and salt, prices of, for eleven years	90
Fertilizers, proper application of	643	receipts of, at Baltimore for 1857	432
Finances of the United States	81	Hogsten, Bred Sound, light at	368
Find something to do	650	Holland, population of	129
Fire brick, requisites for making good	246	" a great commercial enterprise in	263
and life insurance, the importance of	625	Honolulu, notice of marine telegraph at	487
Fires, lives lost in United States by, in 1856-57	231	Human progress; its elements, impediments,	407
" in the U. S., losses by, in 1856-57	230	and limits. By Ezra C. Seaman	407
Fish and oyster trade of Baltimore	610		
Fishery (whale) in 1857	344	I.	
Fisheries in the Gulf of St. Lawrence	393	Illegitimate population, etc.	356
Florida Reef, lighthouses on	613	Illinois, railroad system of	756
Flour and wheat, exports of, from Toronto	355	Illinois and Michigan canal, business of	388
Flour, price of, in Philadelphia for 1855-57	354	" debts and finances of the State of	375
and grain, exports of, from U. S.	94	" bank, picture of an	264
prices of, for eleven years	90	Immigrants, measures of Jamaica for obtaining	646
Forests of the United States, consumption of	641	Immigration into United States for 15 years	767
France, production of wine in	643	Immigration into Canada from Europe in 1852	128
free importations of cereals into	102	" how much the U. S. owe to it	645
lights on the north and west coasts of	615	Imports—see "Com. Chron. and Review"	137
cotton manufactures of	761	each month; also name of place	91
coasting trade of	96	Imports and exports from 1789 to 1857	91
imports and exports of gold and silver	474	Income insurance company	748
French mercantile marine, losses by accidents	480	India, British, trade and production of	95
at sea	480	and China, the overland mails to	627
French ports, American vessels going into	102	Indorsing and lending, reckless	262
Fresnel light, the improved	618	Insurance, marine, average and arbitration	624
Fruits and vegetables, sale of, in Philadelphia	358	" life and fire, the importance of	625
		" company, damages against a fire	626
G.		" commissioners, the Mass. board of	627
Garblings; or, commercial commodities char-	292	" journal of .. 107, 228, 359, 489, 624,	747
acterized. By A. N. Bell, M.D. 43, 175,	292	" increased rates of	747
Gas light company, the New York	249	" companies of Philadelphia	360
Guadeloupe and Martinique, exports of	479	" of lives upon railroads	491
General Jackson, how his indorsement would	649	" companies in Massachusetts	489
raise monev	649	" marine, general and particular av	359
George's bank, decrease in depth of water on	103	" companies of Canada, payment of	360
Georgia, finances of	467	" dividends by	283
Germany, cotton manufactures in	758	" companies in State of New York	286
Gibraltar bay, Mediterranean, light at the	106	Investments in real estate, safety of	509
new mole	106	Iowa, finances of	601
Glasgow, steamboat building at	502	" valuation of property, in	264
Glass, (plate,) improvement in the manufac-	121	Iron market of Liverpool in 1856-57	380
ture of	121	" prices of pig, at Baltimore for 1857	435
Glass, (plate,) manufacture and importation of	381	" product'n and manufact' of, in the U. S.	634
engraving, process of	569	Isabella grape, history of	374
Gloucester, the fish metropolis in the U. S.	260	Italy, population of	359
Gold exported from Australia and California	684		
from 1847 to 1857	684	J.	
Gold, production of, in Australia	601	Jamaica, new export and import duties in	226
" in form of malleable sponge	124	" encouragement for settlers in	388
" separating it from foreign substances	639	" measures for obtaining immigrants	645
" exports of, from San Francisco	471	Joint stock companies in Massachusetts	376
" and silver imported and exported by	474	" banks in London, profits of	89
" France	474	Journal of mercantile law,	68, 193, 322, 445, 582, 710
" and silver, product of, throughout the	472	" " mining, manufactures, and art	120, 243, 376, 503, 634, 758
" world	472	" " insurance .. 107, 228, 359, 489, 624, 747	747
" volatilization of	504	" " banking, currency, and finance,	81, 209, 337, 465, 593, 722
" its effects	683		

K.	PAGE	K.	PAGE
Kenosha and Racine, change in lights at....	617	Massachusetts, finances of.....	465
Kentucky, hog statistics of.....	127	“ mackerel and other fisheries of.....	350
“ railroads, law for consolidat'g and leasing.....	501	“ banks, condition of, in 1857... ..	340
Key West, statistics of wrecks at.....	232	“ savings banks in 1856-57.....	339
Kronstat Roads, fixed light in.....	746	“ joint stock companies in.....	376
		“ pilots.....	523
		Master, power of—bottomry—antedent debt (law case).....	322
		Mauritius, sugar and coolie trade of.....	356
		Merchant, outline of the life of a Scotch.....	391
		“ brief obituary of a New York.....	392
		“ in Wisconsin, commercial enter- prise of a.....	261
		“ brief obituary of a Boston.....	394
		“ of Boston, obituary of a venerable.....	389
		Merchants and shopkeepers of Taunton.....	136
		“ the banks.....	61
		“ why liable to fail in business.....	403
		“ Magazine, to the readers of.....	769
		Merchants' notes as currency.....	710
		Merchandise, misrepresentation in sale of... ..	484
		Merchandise exp'ted, cancellation of bonds for Mercantile law, journal of.....	710
		“ 68, 193, 322, 445, 582,.....	519
		“ obituary, Zebedee Cook, Esq.....	265
		“ fortune.....	259
		“ manhood.....	512
		Mexico, new species of cotton from.....	470
		Michigan, finances of.....	213
		“ banks, brief history of.....	758
		Mining, manufactures, and art, journal of, 120, 243, 376, 503, 634,.....	250
		Minnesota, agricultural capabilities of.....	517
		“ census of, in 1857.....	117
		Mississippi, (upper,) steamboat navigation on.....	241
		Missouri, railroads in.....	443
		“ taxable property in State of.....	438
		“ debts and finances of State of.....	430
		Molasses, importations of, at Baltimore for 18 years.....	358
		“ damage on, (treasury circular).....	275
		Money and banking. By Richard Sulley.....	101
		Morocco, tariff of.....	323
		Mortgage, foreclosure of, plea of usury.....	90
		Muscovado sugar, prices of, for eleven years.....	254
			355
			354
			754
			745
			237
			720
			206
			92
			87
			596
			238
			737
			632
			370
			497
			228
			383
			585
			725
			726
			484
			73
			107
			473
			384
			727
			357

M.

Macaroni making.....	762
Madeira wine.....	765
Maine, finances of.....	465
Manchester, system of selling goods at.....	395
Manilla, exports from, to the United States.....	609
Manufacture of white lead.....	249
“ of silk in the United States.....	245
“ of Onondaga salt in 1857.....	379
Manufactories in Southern States.....	509
Marine insurance—average and arbitration.....	624
“ in Europe.....	492
“ origin of.....	492
“ risks in Philadelphia, credits on.....	362
“ telegraph at Honolulu, notice of.....	487
Marseilles, France, commerce of.....	611
Martinique and Gaudaloupe, exports of.....	479
Maryland, the new grain law of.....	743
Massachusetts country banks, dividends of.....	211
“ insurance companies in.....	489

	PAGE		PAGE
Newfoundland, importation of spirits into.....	101	Post-offices in Ontonagon, Upper Michigan.....	364
New South Wales, tariff and trade of.....	100	Post-office department of U. States, drafts of.....	495
Norfolk, canal trade of.....	118	“ at Washington.....	628
Nothing to pay, (a poem.).....	257	Potato starch, how it is manufactured.....	505
North River, collision on, (law case).....	193	Providence banks, weekly returns of.....	725
“ Sea, east coast of England.....	105	Provisions, export of, from Baltimore for 4 yrs. 431	
Nurseries in the United States.....	126	“ prices of, at Baltimore for 2 years 431	
O.			
Occupation.....	772	“ export of, from U. S. to G. Britain 93	
Ocean post, on n'wspap'rs containing writing 494		“ imp'ts & exp'ts of, at Cincinnati 93	
Ohio, cattle and swine in.....	252	Public lands of the United States.....	125
“ finances of.....	597	“ sale of, in Australian colonies... 375	
“ canals, their sale considered.....	501	Pursuit of specie under difficulties.....	135
“ independent treasury law of.....	734	Q.	
“ railroads in—capital, debt, & total cost 753		Quarantine convention at Philadelphia.....	485
Oil of vitriol, how to make it.....	247	Quicksilver mines of California.....	509
Onondaga salt, manufacture of, in 1857.....	379	R.	
Opium trade, the.....	263	Railroad, canal, and steamboat statistics, 114, 146, 274, 402, 530, 753	
“ of commerce, the.....	651	“ and steamboat accidents in the U. States in 1856-57..... 239	
Ostrich feathers, trade in.....	652	“ cos. in State of N. Y., taxation of..... 238	
Oswego, lake trade of.....	475	“ sleepers, how shall we get them?..... 384	
“ canal trade of.....	608	“ system of Illinois..... 756	
Out of debt, out of trouble.....	266	“ receipts for March..... 754	
P.			
Pacific Ocean, islands in the middle..... 487		Railroads and canals of New York. By J. E. Bloomfield..... 186	
“ coast of U. States, lumber trade of... 476		“ insurance of lives upon..... 491	
Panama, inter-oceanic canal across the isthmus of..... 384		“ and their future..... 183	
Panic, sympathy and fidelity in a..... 133		“ liability of, as common carriers... 194	
“ the Dutchman's gold in..... 134		“ in Tennessee..... 243	
Patapsco River, Port of Baltimore, the ship channel in..... 486		“ curious facts in regard to..... 758	
Patents, the first American..... 639		“ and canals of New Jersey..... 384	
Patent decision, an interesting..... 507		“ of England and Wales, receipts and expenses of..... 114	
Peru and United States, treaty between..... 227		“ in Kent'ky, law for consolidating the 501	
Pennsylvania Insurance Companies..... 749		“ diseases of engineers & firemen on 633	
Pennsylvania, finances of..... 466		“ in the United States..... 385	
“ banks, liabilities & resource's of 473		Railway speed indicator, (Troost's)..... 382	
Pensacola, Fla., lighthouses rebuilt at... 745		Railways of the United Kingdom, persons employed on..... 683	
Philadelphia, exports of breadstuffs from, to foreign ports..... 849		Real estate, safety of investments in..... 266	
“ credits on marine risks in..... 362		Reciprocity treaty, the..... 739	
“ entrance's & clearance's of, ves. at 352		Revolving light on San Sebastian Cape..... 237	
“ banks, capital and dividends..... 343		Rice, prices of, for seven years..... 90	
“ measurement of grain in..... 477		Rio Janeiro, coffee trade of..... 612	
“ and Lake Erie Railroad..... 753		Rio de la Plata, S. A., light-vessel in..... 370	
“ tobacco inspections at..... 609		Roanoke Marshes, N. C., new lighthouse on. 617	
“ receipts of cattle at, in 1856-57 376		Russia, commerce of..... 742	
“ banker, brief notice of a..... 521		S.	
“ insurance companies..... 360		Salt, the production of..... 503	
“ underwriters, terms of credit of 491		“ trade of Cleveland for 1857..... 479	
Picture of a Chinese market..... 136		“ imp'ts & price's of, at Baltimore for 3 yrs. 437	
Pilots of steamboats, rules for, on western and southern rivers..... 119		San Francisco, exports of treasure from..... 471	
“ of Massachusetts..... 523		“ valuation, taxat'n, & fin'nc's of 86	
Pittsburg banks, weekly returns of..... 725		“ Cal., bell-boat at ent. of bay of 489	
Population, statistics of, 128, 254, 386, 517, 644, 767		“ exports of merchandise from..... 481	
“ in Canada, progress of..... 256		Santa Cruz, Tenerife, fixed harbor light on Mole-head of..... 237	
“ of Cuba in 1857..... 387		Santa Pola Cape, fixed light on..... 746	
“ of London—poor and pauper... 388		Sandwich Is., ports of. By H. M. Whitney.. 163	
“ of Italy..... 387		“ maritime jurisdiction at..... 623	
“ of Holland..... 129		“ commerce of..... 605	
“ of China..... 769		“ finances of..... 213	
Pork-packing business of Cincinnati..... 510		Scilly Islands, lighthouse of..... 369	
Portland banks, weekly returns of..... 726		Seamen registered in the U. States in 1857... 518	
Port wine trade, frauds in..... 266		Seamen's wages, (law case.)..... 326	
Port Jackson, Australia, additional fix'd Pgt at Porto Rico, Spanish consular certificates for. 484		“ aid society of Boston..... 524	
Postal department..... 110, 231, 362, 493, 627, 750		Secretary of the Treasury, letter from..... 771	
“ delivery and sub-post-offices in city of New York..... 113		“ decisions of..... 744	
“ service, U. States, in 1857, statistics of 110		Shanghai, the tea-gardens of..... 648	
“ money orders..... 231		Ship of bent timber, a..... 236	
Postage stamps and stamped envelopes, extensive use of..... 362		Ships, a water-tight safe for carrying specie in 396	
“ regulations for letters and documents free of..... 629		Ships, wire rigging for..... 365	
“ to Liberia via England..... 495		“ lantern for—marine invention..... 235	
“ to Austria via France, rates of..... 363		Shipping, the admeasurement of. By W. W. Bates, Esq..... 551, 665	
“ by the Prussian closed mail..... 629		Short credits recommended..... 394	
		Silk, manufacture of, in the United States... 545	
		Smelt fisheries of Maine and New Hampshire 521	
		Smyrna, Turkey, imports and exports of.... 451	

	PAGE		PAGE
Song of the miser.....	389	United States, railroad and steamboat acci-	249
Sorgho sucre, or Chinese sugar cane	253	dents in 1856-57.....	249
Sound Dues treaty bet. Denmark & the U. S.	225	" goods exported to St. Peters-	216
South Carolina, finances of	467	" burg, from.....	216
" American lamas imported into U. S. .	510	" postal service in 1857, statis, of,	110
Southern States, manufactories in.....	509	" export of provisions from, to	93
Spanish coin.....	771	" Great Britain.....	93
Spanish consular certificates for Porto Rico	484	" and Pontifical States, trade be-	482
" ports, bills of health for.....	357	" mints, monthly coinage of	86
Spinning seed-cotton into yarn on plantations	120	" 73, 196, 330, 458,	586
Spirits, importation of, into Newfoundland..	101	" production and manufacture of	634
St. Louis banks, weekly returns of	726	" iron in.....	495
St. Louis, trade and commerce of, in 1857...	222	" post-office depart'm't, drafts of	310
St. Petersburg, goods imported from the	216	" commerce and navigation of. .	641
" U. States to, in 1857.....	216	" consumption of the forests of. .	385
" regulat'ns for ves. trading to	486	" railroads in.....	245
St. Lawrence, lighth's on the river & gulf of	365	" manufacture of silk in.....	94
" fisheries in the gulf of.....	393	" exports of grain and flour from	81
Starch, how it is extracted from corn.....	637	" finances of.....	125
" method of extracting it fr'm the potato	505	" public lands of.....	337
Statistics of population,	767	" coinage of.....	375
" of agriculture,	125, 254, 386, 517, 644,	" size of farms in.....	243
" 125, 250, 370, 510, 640,	764	" coal trade of, in 1857.....	88
Steam-engine, the first in the United States.	248	" banks in the, in 1837, '47 & '57	738
steamboat on the Missouri, business of a...	241	" what they are worth.....	341
St'mboats, new features in building & propel.	240	" banks of. By David M. Balfour	735
Stock issues by corporations in Massachusetts	712	" commerce of, with Cuba and	767
Stock gambling in commercial towns.....	259	" Porto Rico.....	488
Stolen money, recovery of, in Canada.....	396	" immigration into, for last fit-	491
sugar, imports of, at Baltimore for 15 years.	92	" ten years.....	323
" consumption of, in United Kingdom..	512	" Underwriters of Phicia, terms of credit of...	659
" plantation, work on a Louisiana.....	642	Usury, plea of, foreclosure of mortgage.....	659
Sugar crops of Louisiana.....	356		
" and Coolie trade of Mauritius.....	84	V.	
Suggestions for a new system of banking...	396	Valuation of property in Iowa.....	253
Slave trade, a business-like view of.....	616	Vancouver's is., the camas and wappatoo of	254
Swinemunde, mouth of the Oder, new light-	746	Vegetation in high latitudes.....	51
house at.....	269	Venezuela. By J. S. De Agreda.....	325
Surinam River, light-vessel at entrance of..	269	Vessel, attachment against, on libel.....	68
Syit Island, North Sea, lights on.....	652	" cargo, and freight, botmony on.....	647
T.		Victoria, Australia, population of.....	516
Tahiti, its population, agriculture, etc.....	483	Victoria, Australia, lighthouses on seab'rd of	247
Tariff of Buenos Ayres, changes in.....	744	Vinyards of Los Angeles County, California.	355
Tariff of 1857.....	443	Vitriol, oil of, how to make it.....	
Taxable property in Missouri.....	86	Volga River, navigation and trade of.....	
Taxation, valuation, and finances of San Fran.	648		
Tea garuens of Shanghai, the.....	90	W.	
" prices of, for eleven years.....	489	Washington city post-office.....	266
Tennessee, finances of.....	522	Wax, adulterated.....	258
" taxes, how it works with some	468	Webster's dictionary and spelling-book.....	499
" merchants.....	382	Weland canal, trade of, in 1857.....	216
Texas, finances of.....	253	Western products in Cincinnati, prices of, in	261
Tide-water canal, business of, 1849-57.....	609	" 1856-57.....	640
Tobacco, the cost of raising.....	358	" banks, how some of them are started	344
" inspections at Philadelphia.....	765	" States, pork packing in.....	743
" manufacturers in Virginia & North	101	Whale fishery in 1857, the.....	705
" Carolina, regulations of.....	480	Whale-fishery, Brit., 1830 compared with '57	249
Tobacco, production of, in the world.....	355	Wheat, prices of for last four years.....	350
Tonnage duties in Chili.....	482	White lead, manufacture of.....	277
" on the lakes, incr'se of, from 1834-57	135	Wilmington, N. C., exports of, in 1856-57....	643
Toronto, exports of flour and wheat from, in	227	Wine in Algiers.....	292
1856-57.....	97	Wine, production of, in France.....	365
Trade between the United States and Pontifical	92	" adulteration of.....	599
States.....	353	Wire rigging for ships.....	741
Trade and commerce, statistics of,	135	Wisconsin, finances of.....	635
" 98, 216, 344, 475, 605,	227	Wisconsin lumber and fish trade for 1857..	90
" across the American plains.....	481	Wood and coal, comparative value of.....	249
" the religion of.....		Wool, prices of, for eleven years.....	236
Treaty between U. S. and republic of Peru..	227	Woolen fabrics, the Salisbury.....	232
" the U. S. and Shah of Persia	97	Wreck register (British) for five years.....	122
U.		Wrecks at Key West, statistics of.....	127
United Kingdom, consumption of tea, sugar,	92	Wrought iron—forging and forge hammers..	
" and coffee in.....	633	Wurtemberg, production of wine in.....	
" persons employed on the	245		
" railways of.....	595	Y.	
" coal trade of.....	481	Yellow fever, influence of nativity on.....	644
" gold exports from, in 1857.....			
United States, importations of, with duties		Z.	
and expenses.....		Zollverein, cotton-mills running in.....	758